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6 English

Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully
benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at
www.philips.com/welcome.

Important

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and
save it for future reference.

Danger

- Keep the charger away from water. Do not place or store it over
or near water contained in a bathtub, washbasin, sink etc. Do not
immerse the charger in water or any other liquid. After cleaning,
make sure the charger is completely dry before you connect it to
the mains.

Warning

- The mains cord cannot be replaced. If the mains cord is damaged,

@ discard the charger. @

- Always have the charger replaced with one of the original type in
order to avoid a hazard.

- Do not use the charger outdoors or near heated surfaces.

- If the appliance is damaged in any way (brush head, toothbrush
handle or charger), stop using it. This appliance contains no
serviceable parts. If the appliance is damaged, contact the
Consumer Care Centre in your country (see chapter ‘Guarantee
and support’).

- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

Caution

- Do not clean the brush head, the handle or the charger in the
dishwasher.

®
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- If you have had oral or gum surgery in the previous 2 months,
consult your dentist before you use the toothbrush.

- Consult your dentist if excessive bleeding occurs after using this
toothbrush or if bleeding continues to occur after 1 week of use.
Also consult your dentist if you experience discomfort or pain
when you use the Philips Sonicare.

- The Philips Sonicare toothbrush complies with the safety
standards for electromagnetic devices. If you have a pacemaker
or other implanted device, contact your physician or the device
manufacturer of the implanted device prior to use.

- If you have medical concerns, consult your doctor before you use
the Philips Sonicare.

- This appliance has only been designed for cleaning teeth, gums
and tongue. Do not use it for any other purpose. Stop using
the appliance and contact your doctor if you experience any
discomfort or pain.

- The Philips Sonicare toothbrush is a personal care device and is
not intended for use on multiple patients in a dental practice or
@ institution. @
- Stop using a brush head with crushed or bent bristles. Replace the

brush head every 3 months or sooner if signs of wear appear.
Do not use other brush heads than the ones recommended by the
manufacturer.

- If your toothpaste contains peroxide, baking soda or bicarbonate
(common in whitening toothpastes), thoroughly clean the brush
head with soap and water after each use. This prevents possible
cracking of the plastic.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

General description (Fig. 1)
Hygienic travel cap

Brush head with unique identifier
Handle with ergonomic shape
Recessed power on/off button
Hidden brushing mode display

U wN =

®
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English

8
6 Charge indicator

7 Wireless charging pad

8 USB cord

9 USB wall adapter

10 Travel pouch (select models)

Note: The content of the box may vary based on the model
purchased.

Preparing for use
Attaching the brush head

1 Align the brush head so the bristles point in the same direction as
the front of the handle (Fig. 2).

2 Firmly press the brush head down onto the metal shaft until it stops.

Note: Philips Sonicare brush heads are imprinted with icons to easily
identify your brush head (Fig. 3).

Note: It is normal to see a slight gap between the brush head and the
@ handle (Fig. 4). @

Charging your Philips Sonicare
1 Plug the USB of the wireless charging pad into the wall adapter

and plug into the wall socket (Fig. 5).
2 Place the handle vertically on the charging platform

(the raised surface of the charger (Fig. 6)).

- The charging pad beeps when the toothbrush is correctly

placed onto the charging platform.

Note: There may be a delay for the charging pad to beep while the
charging pad synchronizes with the handle.

- While the toothbrush is charging, the charging indicator flashes
white on the charging pad.

3 When the toothbrush is fully charged, the charging indicator lights
up solid white (Fig. 7).

4 If the charging indicator flashes red, that indicates detection of a
foreign object or a communication error between the handle and
charging pad.

®
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- If this occurs remove any foreign objects from the charging pad
and/or try removing and replacing the handle on the charging pad.
Note: It takes approximately 12 hours to ensure battery is fully

charged. Charging times may vary if alternative wall adapters are
used.

This charger is designed to properly charge only one handle at a
time. Only the handle provided in this box should be used with this
charging system.

This charger is not compatible with other models of Philips
Sonicare.

Do not place metallic objects on the charging pad as handle charging
may be affected and may cause the metallic object to overheat.

Battery status (when handle is not on charger)

When removing the Philips Sonicare from the charging pad or after a

brushing session, a battery light at the bottom of the toothbrush will

indicate the status of the battery life.

@ - Solid green LED: Between 2-3 weeks of brushing sessions left @

Flashing green LED: Approximately 1 week of brushing sessions left

Only after a brushing is complete

- Flashing orange LED and three beeps: Only a few brushing
sessions left

- Flashing orange LED and two sets of five beeps: No brushing
sessions left (charge toothbrush)

Note: These indications are based off of using the device twice

per day in Clean Mode. Other modes or more frequent usage may
decrease the battery life.

Using the appliance

Brushing instructions
1 Wet the bristles (Fig. 8).
2 Apply a small amount of toothpaste on the bristles (Fig. 9).
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3 Place the toothbrush bristles against the teeth at a slight angle
(45 degrees), pressing firmly to make the bristles reach the gumline
or slightly beneath the gumline (Fig. 10).
Note: Keep the center of the brush in contact with the teeth at all
times.

4 Press the power on/off and mode button to turn on your Philips
Sonicare (Fig. 11).

5 Gently keep the bristles placed on the teeth and in the gumline.
Brush your teeth with small back and forth motion so the bristles
reach between the teeth (Fig. 12).

Note: The bristles should slightly flare. Do not scrub.

6 To clean the inside surfaces of the front teeth, tilt the brush handle
semi-upright and make several vertical overlapping brushing
strokes on each tooth (Fig. 13).

7 Begin brushing in section 1 (outside top teeth) and brush for

@ 30 seconds (45 seconds in Deep Clean mode) before moving to @

section 2 (inside top teeth). Continue brushing in section 3
(outside bottom teeth) and brush for 30 seconds (45 seconds
in Deep Clean mode) before moving to section 4 (inside bottom
teeth (Fig. 14)).
Note: To make sure you brush evenly throughout the mouth,

divide your mouth into 4 sections using the Quadpacer feature
(see chapter ‘Features’).

Note: After you have completed the brushing cycle, you can spend
additional time brushing the chewing surfaces of your teeth and
areas where staining occurs. You can also brush your tongue, with
the toothbrush turned on or off, as you prefer (Fig. 15).

Your Philips Sonicare is safe to use on:

- Braces (brush heads wear out sooner when used on braces).

- Dental restorations (fillings, crowns, veneers).

Brushing modes

1 To toggle through modes press the on/off button twice in less than
5 seconds.
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2 To turn off your Philips Sonicare press the on/off button again after
5 seconds.

Your Philips Sonicare comes with the Clean mode activated.

Note: When the Philips Sonicare is used in clinical studies, it must be
used in the default 2-minute Clean mode or in the Deep Clean mode
with Easy Start turned off.

Clean mode

The ultimate in plague removal (default mode). Clean mode lasts for
2 minutes and includes four 30 second Quadpacer intervals.

White mode

2 minutes to remove surface stains and 30 seconds to brighten and
polish your front teeth.

Sensitive mode
Extra gentle 2 minute mode for sensitive teeth and gums.

@ Gum Care mode @
Complete whole mouth cleaning (2 minutes) plus gentle cleaning for
problem areas and along the gumline (1 minute).
Deep Clean mode

Provides an invigorating 3 minutes of alternating cleaning and
massaging to deliver an exceptionally clean experience.

Features

Quadpacer

The Quadpacer is an interval timer that has a short beep and pause to
remind you to brush the 4 sections of your mouth. Depending on the
brushing mode you have selected, the Quadpacer beeps at different
intervals during the brushing cycle. The Quadpacer works in all

5 modes (Fig. 14).

Smartimer

The Smartimer indicates that your brushing cycle is complete by
automatically turning off the toothbrush at the end of the brushing
cycle.

®
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Dental professionals recommend brushing no less than 2 minutes
twice a day.

Easy-start

The Easy-start feature gently increases the power over the first
14 brushings to help you get used to the brushing with the Philips
Sonicare. The Easy-start feature only works in Clean and White
modes. This Philips Sonicare model comes with the Easy-start feature
activated.

Activating or deactivating the Easy-start feature

1 Attach the brush head to the handle.

2 Place the handle on the charging platform.

To activate Easy-start:

Press and hold the power on/off and mode button for 2 seconds.
You hear 2 beeps to indicate that the Easy-start feature has been
activated.

@ To deactivate Easy-start: @

Press and hold the power on/off and mode button for 2 seconds.
You hear 1 beep to indicate that the Easy-start feature has been
deactivated.

Note: Using the Easy-start feature beyond the initial ramp-up period
is not recommended and reduces Philips Sonicare effectiveness in
removing plaque.

Note: Each of the first 14 brushings must be at least 1 minute in length
to properly move through the Easy-start ramp-up cycle.

Traveling with the appliance
1 Open the travel case and remove the middle insert.
2 Place the charger base and wall adapter in the bottom of the case.

3 Insert the toothbrush handle underneath the elastic band in the
middle insert to ensure the handle stays in place while traveling.

4 Place the middle insert back into the travel case.
5 Brush heads can be stored in the netted pouch of the travel case.

®
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Cleaning

Note: Do not clean the brush head, handle, charging base or USB
travel case in the dishwasher. The glass is dishwasher safe.
Toothbrush handle

1 Remove the brush head and rinse the metal shaft area with warm
water. Make sure you remove any residual toothpaste (Fig. 16).

Note: Do not push on the rubber seal on the metal shaft with sharp
objects, as this may cause damage.

2 Wipe the entire surface of the handle with a damp cloth.
Note: Do not use isopropyl rubbing alcohol, vinegar or bleach to
clean handle as this may cause discoloration.
Brush head
1 Rinse the brush head and bristles after each use (Fig. 17).
2 Remove the brush head from the handle and rinse the brush head
@ connection with warm water at least once a week. @
Charging Pad & Travel Pouch
1 Unplug the charger.

2 Use a damp cloth to wipe the surface of the charging pad and
travel pouch.

Storage
If you are not going to use your Philips Sonicare for an extended

period of time, unplug the charger from the electrical outlet, clean it
and store it in a cool and dry place away from direct sunlight.
Replacement

Brush head

Replace Philips Sonicare brush heads every 3 months to achieve
optimal results. Use only Philips Sonicare replacement brush heads.
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Recycling

- Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste
at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment.

Removing the rechargeable battery

Warning: Only remove the rechargeable battery when you discard

the appliance. Make sure the battery is completely empty when you

remove it.

To remove the rechargeable battery, you need a towel or cloth,

a hammer and a flat-head (standard) screwdriver. Observe basic

safety precautions when you follow the procedure outlined below.

Be sure to protect your eyes, hands, fingers, and the surface on which

you work.

1 To deplete the rechargeable battery of any charge, remove the
handle from the charger, turn on the Philips Sonicare and let it run

@ until it stops. Repeat this step until you can no longer turn on the @

Philips Sonicare.

2 Remove and discard the brush head. Cover the entire handle with
a towel or cloth (Fig. 18).

3 Hold the top of the handle with one hand and strike the handle
housing 0.5 inch above the bottom end. Strike firmly with a
hammer on all 4 sides to eject the end cap (Fig. 19).

Note: You may have to hit on the end several times to break the
internal snap connections.

4 Remove the end cap from the toothbrush handle. If the end cap
does not release easily from the housing, repeat step 3 until the
end cap is released (Fig. 20).

5 Holding the handle upside down, press the shaft down on a hard
surface. If the internal components do not easily release from the
housing, repeat step 3 until the internal components are released
(Fig. 21).

6 Remove the rubber battery cover (Fig. 22).

®
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Wedge the screwdriver between the battery and the black frame at
the bottom of the internal components. Then pry the screwdriver
away from the battery to break the bottom of the black frame

(Fig. 23).

Insert the screwdriver between the bottom of the battery and the
black frame to break the metal tab connecting the battery to the
green printed circuit board. This will release the bottom end of the
battery from the frame (Fig. 24).

Grab the battery and pull it away from the internal components to
break the second metal battery tab (Fig. 25).

Caution: Be aware of the sharp edges of the battery tabs so as
to avoid injury to your fingers.

10 Cover the battery contacts with tape to prevent any electrical

short from residual battery charge. The rechargeable battery
can now be recycled and the rest of the product discarded
appropriately (Fig. 26).

Guarantee and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/
support or read the separate worldwide guarantee leaflet.

Guarantee restrictions
The terms of the international guarantee do not cover the following:

Brush heads.
Damage caused by use of unauthorised replacement parts.

Damage caused by misuse, abuse, neglect, alterations or
unauthorised repair.

Normal wear and tear, including chips, scratches, abrasions,
discolouration or fading.
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16 Francais

Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans ['univers Philips !
Pour profiter pleinement de 'assistance offerte par Philips, enregistrez
votre produit a l'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Important

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser l'appareil et
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger

- Evitez tout contact de 'appareil avec de l'eau. Ne le placez pas
et ne le rangez pas pres d'une baignoire, d'un lavabo ou d'un
évier. N'immergez en aucun cas le chargeur dans l'eau ou dans
tout autre liquide. Aprés l'avoir nettoyé, assurez-vous qu'il est
complétement sec avant de le brancher sur le secteur.

Avertissement

- Il estimpossible de remplacer le cordon d'alimentation.

@ Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommageé, vous devez mettre le @
chargeur au rebut.

- Remplacez systématiquement le chargeur par un chargeur de
méme type pour éviter tout accident.

- N'utilisez pas le chargeur a 'extérieur ou pres de surfaces
chauffantes.

- Sil'appareil (téte de brosse, manche de la brosse a dents ou
chargeur) est endommageé, cessez de ['utiliser. L'appareil ne
contient aucune piéece réparable. S'il est endommageé, contactez le
Service Consommateurs de votre pays (voir le chapitre
« Garantie et assistance »).

- Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes (incluant
des enfants) avec des capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou mentales réduites, ou qui n'ont pas l'expérience et les
connaissances nécessaires, a moins qu’elles ne soient sous la
surveillance d’'une personne responsable de leur sécurité ou
gqu’elles aient recu de cette personne des directives concernant
['utilisation de l'appareil.

- Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent
pas avec l'appareil.

English
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Francais 17

Attention

- Ne mettez pas la téte de brosse, le manche ou le chargeur au
lave-vaisselle.

- Sivous avez recu des soins bucco-dentaires, notamment au
niveau des gencives, au cours des deux derniers mois, consultez
votre dentiste avant d'utiliser cette brosse a dents.

- Consultez votre dentiste si vos gencives saignent de maniere
excessive apres utilisation de cette brosse a dents ou si le
saignement persiste apres une semaine d'utilisation. Consultez
également votre dentiste si vous éprouvez une gene ou une
douleur lorsque vous utilisez la Philips Sonicare.

- Labrosse a dents Philips Sonicare est conforme aux normes
de sécurité relatives aux appareils électromagnétiques. Si vous
portez un stimulateur cardiague ou tout autre dispositif implanté,
consultez votre médecin ou le fabricant du dispositif implanté
avant d'utiliser cet appareil.

- Sivous avez des problemes de santé, consultez votre médecin

@ avant d'utiliser la brosse a dents Philips Sonicare. @

- Cet appareil a été concu uniguement pour le brossage des dents,
des gencives et de la langue. Ne ['utilisez pas a d'autres fins. Si son
utilisation devait s'avérer inconfortable ou douloureuse, cessez
d'utiliser l'appareil et consultez votre médecin.

- La brosse a dents Philips Sonicare est un appareil de soins
personnel et n'est pas destinée a étre utilisée sur plusieurs patients
dans les cabinets ou éetablissements dentaires.

- Cessez d'utiliser une téte de brosse dont les poils sont écrasés ou
tordus. Remplacez la téte de brosse tous les 3 mois ou plus tot si
vous constatez des signes d'usure. N'utilisez pas d'autres tétes de
brosse que celles recommandées par le fabricant.

- Sivotre dentifrice contient du peroxyde, du bicarbonate de soude
ou du bicarbonate (couramment utilisés dans les dentifrices
blanchissants), veillez a bien nettoyer la téte de brosse avec
de l'eau savonneuse apres chaque utilisation. Cela permet de
prévenir toute fissure éventuelle du plastique.
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Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes et a tous
les reglements applicables relatifs a l'exposition aux champs
électromagnétiques.

Description générale (fig. 1)
1 Capuchon de protection hygiénique

2 Téte de brosse avec identifiant unique
3 Manche avec forme ergonomique

4 Bouton marche/arrét encastré

5 Affichage masqué du mode de brossage
6 Voyant de charge

7 Socle de chargement sans fil

8 Cable USB

9 Adaptateur mural USB

10 Housse de voyage (certains modeles)

Remarque : Le contenu de la boite peut varier selon le modele

@ achete. @

Avant utilisation

Fixation de la téte de brosse

1 Alignez la téte de brosse afin que les poils soient dans le méme
axe que l'avant du manche (Fig. 2).

2 Pressez fermement la téte de brosse sur la tige de métal jusqu'a ce
gu'elle s'arréte.

Remarque : Les tétes (Fig. 3) de brosse Philips Sonicare comportent
des icones pour une identification facile.

Remarque : Le léger espace existant entre la téte de brosse et le
manche (Fig. 4) est normal.
Chargement de votre brosse a dents Philips Sonicare

1 Branchez la fiche USB du socle de chargement sans fil sur l'adaptateur
mural et branchez 'adaptateur sur la prise secteur (Fig. 5).

2 Placez le manche en position verticale sur la plateforme de
chargement (la partie surélevée du chargeur (Fig. 6)).

®
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- Le socle de chargement émet un signal sonore lorsque la brosse a
dents est correctement placée sur la plateforme de chargement.

Remarque : Il peut s'écouler quelques instants avant que le socle

de chargement émette le signal sonore, le temps que le socle de

chargement et le manche se synchronisent.

- Durant le chargement de la brosse a dents, le voyant du socle de
chargement clignote en blanc.

3 Lorsque la brosse a dents est completement chargée, le voyant de
chargement blanc reste allumeée (Fig. 7).

4 Sile voyant de chargement clignote en rouge, cela indique qu'un
objet étranger a été détecté ou qu'une erreur de communication
entre le manche et le socle de chargement est survenue.

- Dans ce cas, retirez l'objet étranger du socle de chargement
ou tentez de retirer puis de replacer le manche sur le socle de
chargement.

Remargue : Une charge compléte dure environ 12 heures. Le temps
@ de charge peut varier si d'autres adaptateurs sont utilisés. @

Ce chargeur est concu pour charger un seul manche a la fois.

Seul le manche fourni dans ce coffret doit étre utilisé avec ce systéme
de chargement.

Ce chargeur n’est pas compatible avec d’autres modeles

Philips Sonicare.

Ne placez aucun objet meétallique sur le socle de chargement pour ne
pas affecter le chargement du manche ni provoguer une surchauffe
de 'objet metallique.

Niveau de la batterie (lorsque le manche n'est pas placé sur
le chargeur)

Aprés un brossage ou lorsque vous retirez la brosse a dents

Philips Sonicare de son socle de chargement, un voyant de charge
situé au bas de la brosse a dents indique le niveau de charge de la
batterie.

- LED verte en continu : entre 2 et 3 semaines de brossage.

- LED verte clignotante : environ 1 semaine de brossage.

Seulement apres un brossage

®
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- LED orange clignotante et 3 signaux sonores : seulement quelques
brossages.

- LED orange clignotante et 2 séries de 5 signaux sonores : aucun
brossage possible (chargez la batterie).

Remarqgue : Ces indications sont basées sur deux brossages par jour

en utilisant le mode Propreté. L'utilisation des autres modes ou un
usage plus frequent diminuent la durée de vie de la batterie.

Utilisation de l'appareil

Directives de brossage
1 Humidifiez les brins (Fig. 8).
2 Appliguez une petite quantité de dentifrice sur les brins (Fig. 9).

3 Placez les soies de la téte de brosse sur les dents, légerement de
biais (45 degrés), en appuyant fermement pour gu’elles touchent
les gencives ou se placent légerement sous les gencives (Fig. 10).
Remarqgue : Maintenez le centre de la brosse en contact avec les

@ dents en tout temps. @

4 Allumez votre brosse a dents Philips Sonicare (Fig. 11) en appuyant
sur le bouton marche/arrét et mode.

5 Maintenez les brins sur les dents et dans le sillon gingival. Brossez-
vous les dents en faisant un léger mouvement de va-et-vient, de
sorte que les brins atteignent les espaces interdentaires (Fig. 12).
Remarque : Les brins doivent légerement s’évaser. Ne frottez pas.

6 Pour nettoyer la surface intérieure des dents avant, inclinez le
manche de la brosse a dents en position intermédiaire et effectuez
plusieurs mouvements de brosse verticaux sur chague dent
(Fig. 13) en prenant soin de les faire se chevaucher.
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7 Commencez en brossant la section 1 (dents de la machoire
supérieure, a l'extérieur) pendant 30 secondes (45 secondes en
mode Nettoyage en profondeur), puis passez a la section 2 (dents
de la machoire supérieure, a l'intérieur). Continuez en brossant la
section 3 (dents de la machoire inférieure, a 'extérieur) pendant
30 secondes (45 secondes en mode Nettoyage en profondeur),
puis passez a la section 4 (dents (Fig. 14) de la machoire inférieure,
a lintérieur).

Remarque : Pour assurer un brossage uniforme, divisez votre

bouche en 4 sections a l'aide de la fonction Quadpacer (voir le
chapitre « Caracteristiques »).

Remarque : Une fois le cycle de brossage terminé, vous pouvez
consacrer du temps supplémentaire au brossage de la surface de
mastication des dents et insister sur les zones propices aux taches.
Vous pouvez également brosser votre langue avec la brosse a
dents en marche ou arrétée.

@ Votre Philips Sonicare est sans danger pour : @

- les appareils orthodontiques (les tétes de brosse s'useront plus
rapidement dans ce cas),

- les restaurations dentaires (obturations, couronnes, facettes).
Modes de brossage

1 Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton marche/arrét en moins de
5 secondes pour basculer d’'un mode a un autre.
2 Pour arréter votre brosse a dents Philips Sonicare, appuyez de
nouveau sur le bouton marche/arrét apres 5 secondes.
Votre brosse a dents Philips Sonicare est initialement programmée
sur le mode Propreté active.

Remarque : Lorsque la brosse a dents Philips Sonicare est utilisée
dans le cadre d’études cliniques, elle doit étre utilisee en mode
Propreté de 2 minutes par défaut ou en mode Nettoyage en
profondeur avec la fonction Easy-start désactivée.

Mode Propreté

Une élimination optimale de la plague (mode par défaut). Le mode
Propreté dure 2 minutes et comprend quatre intervalles Quadpacer
de 30 secondes.

®

35_021_1528_1_Booklet_A6_v1.indd 21 12/07/16 10:4



22 Francais

Mode Blancheur

2 minutes pour enlever les taches superficielles et 30 secondes pour
polir et faire briller vos dents de devant.

Mode Sensible

Mode extra-doux de deux minutes pour les gencives et les dents
sensibles.

Mode Soin des gencives

Nettoyage complet de la bouche (2 minutes) et nettoyage doux pour
les zones sensibles et le long des gencives (1 minute).

Mode Nettoyage en profondeur

3 minutes revigorantes alternant nettoyage et massage pour une
propreté exceptionnelle.

Caractéristiques
@ Fonction Quadpacer @

La fonction Quadpacer est un minuteur a intervalles qui émet un
bref signal sonore et suspend le cycle pour vous rappeler de brosser
les 4 sections de votre bouche. Les signaux sont émis a différents
intervalles au cours du cycle de brossage, en fonction du mode
sélectionné. La fonction Quadpacer fonctionne dans les cing modes
(Fig. 14).

Fonction Smartimer

La fonction Smartimer indique que le cycle de brossage est terminé
en arrétant automatiquement la brosse a dents a la fin du cycle.

Les dentistes recommandent un brossage d'au moins 2 minutes deux
fois par jour.

Fonction Easy-start

La fonction Easy-start augmente progressivement la puissance lors
des 14 premiers brossages pour vous permettre de vous habituer a la
Philips Sonicare. La fonction Easy-start fonctionne uniguement en
modes Propreté et Blancheur. La fonction Easy-start est activée par
defaut sur la brosse a dents Philips Sonicare.

®
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Activation ou désactivation de la fonction Easy-start
1 Fixez la téte de brosse au manche.

2 Placez le manche sur la plateforme de chargement.

Pour activer la fonction Easy-start :

Maintenez enfoncés les boutons marche/arrét et mode pendant
2 secondes. Lorsque vous entendez 2 signaux sonores, cela signifie
que la fonction Easy-start est activée.

Pour désactiver la fonction Easy-start :

Maintenez enfoncés les boutons marche/arrét et mode pendant
2 secondes. Lorsque la fonction Easy-start est désactivée, vous
entendez 1signal sonore.

Remarqgue : Il est recommandé de ne pas dépasser la période initiale
d'utilisation de la fonction Easy-start, sous peine de réduire |'efficacité
de la brosse a dents Philips Sonicare dans l'élimination de la plaque
dentaire.

@ Remarqgue : Au cours des 14 premieres utilisations, chaque cycle de @
brossage doit durer au moins une minute pour que la fonction Easy-
start se déroule correctement.

Transport de l’'appareil
1 Ouvrez le coffret de voyage et retirez la paroi centrale.

2 Placez le socle du chargeur et I'adaptateur mural dans le bas du
coffret.

3 Insérez le manche de la brosse a dents sous la bande élastique
de la paroi centrale afin que le manche reste en place durant le
transport.

4 Replacez la paroi centrale dans le coffret de voyage.
5 Les tétes de brosse peuvent étre rangées dans le filet du coffret.

Nettoyage

Remarque : Ne mettez pas au lave-vaisselle la téte de brosse, le
manche, la base de recharge ou le coffret de voyage USB. Le verre
passe au lave-vaisselle.

®
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Manche de la brosse a dents

1 Retirez la téte de brosse et rincez la zone de la tige en métal avec de
'eau tiede. Veillez a éliminer tous les résidus de dentifrice (Fig. 16).

Remarqgue : Ne poussez pas sur le joint d’étanchéité en
caoutchouc de la tige en métal avec un objet pointu, car vous
pourriez 'endommager.

2 Nettoyez tout le manche a l'aide d'un chiffon humide.
Remarque : N'utilisez pas d’isopropanol, de vinaigre ou d’eau
de Javel pour nettoyer le manche car cela peut entrainer une
décoloration.
Téte de brosse
1 Rincez la téte de brosse et les poils apres chaque utilisation (Fig. 17).
2 Retirez la téte de brosse du manche et rincez la base de la téte de
brosse a l'eau chaude au moins une fois par semaine.
Socle de chargement et housse de voyage
@ 1 Débranchez le chargeur. @

2 Essuyez la surface du socle de chargement et de la housse de
voyage a l'aide d'un chiffon humide.

Rangement

Si vous ne comptez pas utiliser votre brosse a dents Philips Sonicare
pendant une période prolongée, débranchez le chargeur de la prise
électrique, nettoyez-le et rangez-le dans un endroit frais et sec,

a l'abri de la lumiere directe du soleil.

Remplacement

Téte de brosse

Pour obtenir des résultats optimaux, remplacez les tétes de brosse
Philips Sonicare au moins tous les 3 mois. Utilisez exclusivement des
tétes de brosse de rechange Philips Sonicare.
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Recyclage

- Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les
ordures ménageéres. Déposez-le dans un endroit prévu a cet effet,
ou il pourra étre recyclé. Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de
['environnement.

Retrait de la pile rechargeable

Avertissement : Ne retirez la pile rechargeable que lorsque vous

mettez 'appareil au rebut. Veillez a ce que la pile soit totalement

déchargée avant de la retirer.

Pour retirer la batterie rechargeable, munissez-vous d'une serviette

ou d'un tissu, d'un marteau et d'un tournevis a téte plate (standard).

Respectez les mesures de sécurité élémentaires lorsque vous suivez

la procédure ci-dessous. Veillez a protéger vos yeux, vos mains et vos

doigts, ainsi que la surface sur laguelle vous travaillez.

1 Pour décharger la batterie rechargeable, retirez le manche du

@ chargeur ou de l'assainisseur, allumez la Philips Sonicare et @
laissez-la fonctionner jusqu'a ce qu'elle s'éteigne. Répétez cette
opération jusgu'a ce que la brosse a dents Philips Sonicare ne
s'allume plus.

2 Retirez et jetez la téte de brosse. Recouvrez l'ensemble du
manche avec une serviette ou un tissu (Fig. ).

3 Tenez le haut du manche d'une main et frappez le boitier du
manche 1cm au-dessus de |'extrémité basse. Frappez fermement
avec un marteau sur les 4 cotés pour éjecter le capuchon (Fig. 19).
Remarque : Il sera peut-étre nécessaire de frapper la partie
inférieure a plusieurs reprises pour libérer les fermoirs internes.

4 Retirez le capuchon du manche de la brosse a dents. Si le
capuchon ne se détache pas facilement du boitier, répétez
['étape 3 jusqu'a ce que le capuchon soit libéré (Fig. 20).

5 Entenant le manche a l'envers, appuyez l'axe contre une surface
rigide. Si les composants internes ne se détachent pas facilement
du boitier, répétez 'étape 3 jusqu'a ce qu'ils soient libéreés (Fig. 21).

6 Retirez le couvercle (Fig. 22) en caoutchouc de la batterie.

®
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7 Insérez le tournevis entre la batterie et le cadre noir en bas des
composants internes. Puis, faites levier sous la batterie avec le
tournevis pour retirer le dessus du cadre (Fig. 23) noir.

8 Insérez le tournevis entre 'extrémite inférieure de la batterie et le
cadre noir pour rompre la languette métallique reliant la batterie
au circuit imprimé. Ceci libérera du cadre (Fig. 24) l'extrémité
inférieure de la batterie.

9 Saisissez la batterie et retirez-la des composants internes pour
rompre la deuxieme languette (Fig. 25) métallique de la batterie.

Attention : Prenez garde de ne pas vous blesser aux doigts avec
les bords tranchants des languettes de la batterie.

10 Couvrez les contacts de la batterie avec de l'adhésif pour éviter
tout court-circuit électrique par la charge résiduelle de la batterie.
La batterie rechargeable peut maintenant étre recyclée et le reste
du produit peut étre mis au rebut.

® Garantie et assistance ®

Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations
supplémentaires, consultez le site Web www.philips.com/support
ou lisez le dépliant séparé sur la garantie internationale.

Restrictions de garantie

La garantie internationale ne couvre pas les éléments suivants :

- Tétes de brosse.

- les dommages causés par |'utilisation de pieces de rechange non
autorisées ;

- les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, une
négligence ou des altérations ;

- les marques d'usure dues a un usage normal, comme les rayures,
abrasions et décolorations ;

Giris

Urtndmuzu satin aldigimz icin tesekkidr ederiz; Philips'e hos geldiniz!

Philips'in sundugu destekten tam olarak yararlanmak icin Gruntnuzu
www.philips.com/welcome adresinden kaydettirin.

®
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Onemli

Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce bu kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun ve gelecekte
de basvurmak Uzere saklayin.

Tehlike

- Sarj cihazin sudan uzak tutun. Bu urinu banyo, kuvet, lavabo
gibislak yerlerin yakininda tutmayin ve saklamayin. Sarj cihazinm
kesinlikle suya veya baska bir siviya batirmayin. Temizleme
isleminden sonra, sarj cihazini prize takmadan 6nce cihazin
tamamen kuru oldugundan emin olun.

Uyan

- Elektrik kablosu degistirilemez. Elektrik kablosunun hasar gérmesi
durumunda sarj cihazini atin.

- Tehlikeyi 6nlemek icin sarj cihazin1 mutlaka bir baska orijinal cihaz
ile degistirildiginden emin olun.

- Sarj cihazim dis mekanda veya sicak yuzeylerin yakininda
kullanmayin.

@ - Cihaz herhangi bir sekilde hasar gbrmusse (firca bashig, dis @
fircasi sapi veya sarj cihazi), cihazi kullanmayi birakin. Bu cihaz
onarilabilecek hicbir parca icermemektedir. Cihaz hasar gorurse,
Ulkenizdeki Musteri Destek Merkezi ile iletisim kurun (bk. ‘Garanti
ve destek’ bolumu).

- Bu cdihaz, guvenliklerinden sorumlu kisilerin nezareti veya talimati
olmadan, dusuk fiziksel, sinirsel ya da zihinsel becerilere sahip
veya bilgi ve tecribe acisindan yetersiz kisiler tarafindan
(cocuklar da dahil) kullanilmamalidir.

- KucgUk cocuklann cihazla oynamalan engellenmelidir.

Dikkat

- Firca basbhigin, sap1 veya sarj cihazin bulasik makinesinde
yikamayin.

- Son 2 ay icinde bir dis veya dis eti ameliyati gecirdiyseniz, bu dis
fircasint kullanmadan once dis hekiminize danmsin.

- Bu dis fircasint kullandiktan sonra dis etlerinizde asin kanama
meydana gelirse veya kanama 1 haftalik kullanimdan sonra devam
ederse, dis hekiminize damisin. Ayrca Philips Sonicare kullanirken
rahatsizlik ya da agn hissederseniz dis hekiminize danisin.

®
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Philips Sonicare dis fircasi, elektromanyetik cihazlar icin gecerli
glUvenlik standartlarnna uygundur. Kalp pili ya da ameliyatla takilan
baska bir cihaz kullaniyorsaniz, dis fircasini kullanmadan énce
doktorunuza ya da cihaz Ureticisine danisin.

Tibbi acidan bilgi almak icin Philips Sonicare kullanmadan énce
doktorunuza danisin.

Bu cihaz sadece dis, dis eti ve dil temizligi icin tasarlanmistir.
Baska amaclar icin kullanmayin. Rahatsizlik ya da agn
hissederseniz cihazi kullanmay1 birakin ve doktorunuza danisin.
Philips Sonicare dis fircast bir kisisel bakim cihazidir ve dis
muayenehanelerinde veya hastanelerinde birden fazla hasta
Uzerinde kullanmlmamalidir.

Tuyleri kinlan veya bukulen firca bashigint kullanmay1 birakin.

Firca bashigint her 3 ayda bir veya yipranma belirtileri olusmussa,
daha erken degistirin. Uretici tarafindan tavsiye edilenler disinda
firca basliklan kullanmayin.

Dis macununuz peroksit, karbonat veya bikarbonat (beyazlatic dis
macunlarinda yaygindir) iceriyorsa, firca bashigin her kullanimdan
sonra sabun ve suyla iyice temizleyin. Bu, olasi plastik kinlmalarnni @
onler.

Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF)

Bu Philips cihaz, elektromanyetik alanlara maruz kalmaya iliskin
gecerli tim standartlara ve duzenlemelere uygundur.

Genel aciklama (Sek. 1)

OoOoONOUT~WN —

Hijyenik seyahat bashig
Benzersiz belirtecli firca bashgi
Ergonomik sekilli tutma yeri
Girintili acma/kapama dugmesi
Gizli fircalama modu ekran
Sarj gostergesi

Kablosuz sarj haznesi

USB kablosu

USB duvar adaptoru

10 Seyahat cantas (belirli modellerde)
Not: Kutunun icerigi satin alinan modele gore degisiklik gosterebilir.

®
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Cihazin kullanima hazirlanmasi

Firca bashiginin takilmasi

1 Firca bashgin, firca killann sapin (Sek. 2) 6n kismiile ayni yone
bakacak sekilde hizalayin.

2 Firca bashigin durana kadar metal cubugun Uzerine serce bastirn.

Not: Philips Sonicare firca basliklan Gzerine, firca basligimizi (Sek. 3)

kolayca belirleyebilmeniz icin simgeler koyulmustur.

Not: Firca basligr ile sapi (Sek. 4) arasinda klguk bir bosluk olmasi
normaldir.

Philips Sonicare cihaziniz1 sarj etme

1 Kablosuz sarj haznesinin USB baglantisini duvar adaptoruyle yapin
ve adaptoru prize (Sek. 5) takin.

2 Sapi yatay olarak sarj platformuna (sarj cihazinin (Sek. 6)
yUkseltilmis yuzeyi) yerlestirin.

@ - Dis fircasi sarj platformuna dogru bir sekilde yerlestirilirse sarj @
haznesi bip sesi ile sizi uyarr.
Not: Sarj haznesi, sap ile zaman uyumlu hale gelirken sarj
haznesinin bip sesi ¢cikarmasi biraz gecikebilir.
- Dis fircasi sarj olurken sarj gbstergesi sarj haznesi Uzerinde
beyaz renkte yanip soéner.

3 Dis fircast tamamen sarj oldugunda, sarj gostergesi sabit olarak
beyaz (Sek. 7) yanar.

4 Sarj gostergesi kirmizi renkte yanip sénerse, bu bir yabana nesne
algilandiginin veya sap ile sarj haznesi arasinda bir iletisim hatasi
oldugun bir gostergesidir.

- Budurum yasanirsa, sarj haznesinden yabanc nesneleri
cikann ve/veya sarj haznesindeki sapi ¢ikarmayi ve yeniden
yerlestirmeyi deneyin.

Not: Pilin tamamen sarj olmasi yaklasik 12 saat surmektedir. Sarj olma

sureleri farkl duvar adaptorleri kullanilmasina gore farklilik gosterebilir.
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Bu sarj cihazi tek seferde sadece bir sapi sarj edecek sekilde
tasarlanmistir. Bu sarj sistemiyle sadece bu kutuda verilen sap
kullanilmalidir.

Bu sarj cihazi, diger Philips Sonicare modelleri ile uyumlu degildir.

Sarj olan sapi etkileyebilecegi ve metal nesnenin asin isinmasina
neden olabilecegi icin sarj haznesine metal nesneler yerlestirmeyin.

Pil durumu (sap, sarj cihazina takili degilken)

Philips Sonicare cihazini sarj haznesinden cikarrken veya bir fircalama

sonrasinda, dis fircasinin altindaki pil 1s181 pil dmrinu gosterir.

- Sabit yesil LED: 2 ila 3 haftalik fircalama seansi kaldi

- Yanip sonen yesil LED: Yaklasik 1 haftalik fircalamaya yetecek glc
kaldr

Sadece fircalama tamamlandiktan sonra

- Yanip sénen turuncu LED ve (¢ bip sesi: Sadece birkac fircalamaya
yetecek gug¢ kaldi

- Yanip sonen turuncu LED ve bes biplik iki uyan asamasi: Fircalama

@ icin yeterli g¢ kalmadh (dis fircasini sarj edin) @
Not: Bu gostergeler, cihazin Temizleme Modunda glinde iki kez

kullamlaigi varsayilarak hesaplanmistir. Diger modlar veya daha fazla
kullanmm pil dmrint azaltabilir.

Cihazin kullanima

Dis fircalama talimatlan
1 Firca killanm (Sek. 8) 1slatin.
2 Firca killan (Sek. 9) Gzerine az miktarda dis macunu surun.

3 Dis fircasini cok hafif bir aciyla (45 derece) dislerinize yerlestirin,
firca killannin dis eti cizgisine ulasmasi icin sertce bastinn ya da
hafifce dis eti cizgisi (Sek. 10) altina dogru bastirin.

Not: Fircanin orta kisminin daima dislerle temas halinde olmasini
saglayin.

4 Philips Sonicare (Sek. 11) cihazimizi acmak icin acma/kapama
dugmesine ve mod dugmesine basin.

®
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5 Fircayr hafifce dislerin Uzerine ve dis eti cizgine yerlestirin.
Dislerinizi kucuk ileri ve geri hareketlerle fircalayarak firca killarnnin
dislerin (Sek. 12) arasindaki bolgeler ulasmasini saglayin.

Not: Firca killan kolayca alev alabilir. Ovmayin.

6 On dislerin ic yuzeyini temizlemek icin firca sapini yan dik bir
sekilde yatinn ve her dise (Sek. 13) birkac dikey fircalama darbesi
uygulayin.

7 Fircalamaya bolum T'den (Ust dislerin dis kismi) baslayin ve bolum
2'ye (Ust dislerin i¢c kismi) gecmeden dnce 30 saniye boyunca
(Derinlemesine Temizleme modunda 45 saniye) fircalayin.
Fircalamaya bolum 3'ten (alt dislerin dis kism1) devam edin ve
bolum 4'e (alt dislerin (Sek. 14) ic kismi) gecmeden dnce
30 saniye boyunca (Derinlemesine Temizleme modunda 45
saniye) fircalayin.

Not: Esit fircalama saglamak icin, Quadpacer ozelligini kullanarak
agzimzi 4 bolume ayinn (bkz. ‘Ozellikler’ bolumu).

@ Not: Dis fircalamayi bitirdikten sonra, dislerinizin cigneme @
yuzeylerini ve lekeli kisimlanni fircalayabilirsiniz. Aynca, tercihinize
bagl olarak (Sek. 15) dis fircasi acik ya da kapaliyken dilinizi de
fircalayabilirsiniz.
Philips Sonicare cihazinizi glvenle kullanabileceginiz yerler:
- Dis telleri (bu durumda firca bashgr daha erken yipranir).
- Dolgular, dis kronlan, kaplamalar.

Fircalama modlan

1 Modlar arasinda gecis yapmak icin 5 saniyeden kisa bir surede iki
defa acma/kapama digmesine basin.

2 Philips Sonicare cihazimzi kapatmak icin 5 saniye sonra agma/
kapama dugmesine tekrar basin.

Philips Sonicare cihaziniz, Temizleme modu etkin olarak sunulur.

Not: Philips Sonicare klinik calismalarda kullanildiginda, 2 dakikalik
varsayllan Temizleme modunda veya Kolay Baslama 6zelligi kapali
olarak Derinlemesine Temizleme modunda kullamtmalidir.
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Temizleme modu

Dis plaklanni cikarmada son nokta (varsayilan mod). Temizleme modu
2 dakika surer ve dort tane 30 saniyelik Quadpacer araligi icerir.
Beyaz mod

Yuzey lekelerini cikarmak icin 2 dakika ve 6n dislerinizi parlatmak ve
cilalamak icin 30 saniye.

Hassas mod

Hassas disler ve dis etleri icin 2 dakikalik ekstra hassas mod.

Dis Eti Bakimi modu

Butun agiz temizleme islemi (2 dakika) ile sorunlu bolgeler ve dis eti
cizgisini icin hassas temizleme (1 dakika).

Derinlemesine Temizleme modu

Benzersiz bir temizlik deneyimi sunmak icin 3 dakikalik canlandinc bir
temizleme ve sonrasinda da masaj imkani saglar.

® Ozellikler ®

Quadpacer

Quadpacer, agzinizin 4 bolumunu fircalamanizi hatirlatmak icin kisa
bir uyan sesi ¢ikaran ve duraklayan bir zaman araligi zamanlayicisidir.
Sectiginiz fircalama moduna bagl olarak, Quadpacer fircalama
dongusu sirasinda farkl araliklarla uyan sesi cikarir. Quadpacer

5 modda (Sek. 14) da calisir.

Akilli zamanlayici

Akill Zamanlayic, fircalama dongusunun sonunda dis fircasin
otomatik olarak kapatarak fircalama dénguntzun bittigini gdsterir.

Dis hekimleri glnde iki kez ve en az 2 dakika boyunca fircalamay
onermektedirler.
Kolay Baslama

Kolay baslama 6zelligi, ilk 14 fircalamada glcu biraz arttirarak Philips
Sonicare ile fircalamaya alismaniza yardimai olur. Kolay Baslama

ozelligi sadece Temizleme ve Beyaz modlarinda calisir. Bu Philips
Sonicare modeli, Kolay Baslama ¢zelligi etkin olarak sunulmaktadir.

®
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Kolay baslama 6zelliginin agilmasi veya kapatilmasi

1 Firca bashigin sapa takin.

2 Sapi sarj platformuna yerlestirin.

Kolay Baslama ¢zelligini agmak icin:

Acma/kapama ve mod dugmesine 2 saniye boyunca basili tutun.
Kolay Baslama ¢zelligi etkinlestirildiginde 2 bip sesi duyarsinz.
Kolay Baslama &¢zelligini kapatmak icin:

Acma/kapama ve mod dugmesine 2 saniye boyunca basili tutun.
Kolay Baslama o¢zelligi devre disi birakildiginda 1 bip sesi duyarsiniz.

Not: Kolay Baslama 6zelliginin ilk guc artirma suresinden énce
kullanilmasi tavsiye edilmez ve Philips Sonicare'in dis plagini
temizleme etkinligini azaltir.

Not: Kolay Baslama glc¢ artist dongusunun dizgun islemesi icin ilk 14
fircalamanin her biri, en az 1 dakika surmelidir.

@ Cihaz ile seyahat @»
1 Seyahat cantasini acarak orta aparati ¢ikarin.
2 Sarj standin ve duvar adaptoérini cantanin alt kismina yerlestirin.

3 Seyahat ederken sabit kalmasim saglamak icin dis fircasi sapini
orta aparattaki esnek bandin altina koyun.

4 Orta aparati seyahat cantasina tekrar yerlestirin.
5 Firca baslan seyahat cantasinin ag seklindeki kilifinda saklanabilir.

Temizlik

Not: Firca bashigini, sapr, sarj standini veya USB seyahat cantasini
bulasik makinesinde yikamayin. Cam kisim bulasik makinesinde
yikanabilir.

Dis fircasinin sapi

1 Firca bashigin cikann ve metal cubuk bolumunu bk suyla yikayin.
Kalan dis macununu (Sek. 16) temizlediginizden emin olun.

Not: Hasar gorebileceginden, metal cubugun Uzerindeki contaya
keskin cisimlerle bastirmayin.

®
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2 Sapin tum yuzeyini nemli bir bez ile temizleyin.
Not: Renk degisimine neden olabilecegi icin sap1 temizlerken
isopropilli ovma alkolu, sirke veya beyazlatic kullanmayin.

Firca bashigi

1 Her kullamimdan (Sek. 17) sonra firca bashgini ve taylerini yikayin.

2 Haftada en az bir defa firca bashgini saptan ¢ikann ve firca bashig
baglantisini ik suyla yikayin.

Sarj Haznesi ve Seyahat Cantasi

1 Sarj cihazim prizden ¢ekin.

2 Sarj haznesinin yUzeyini ve seyahat cantasini temizlemek icin
nemli bir bez kullanin.

Saklama

Philips Sonicare cihazinizi uzun bir sure kullanmayacaksaniz, sarj
cihazinm prizden ¢ikann, temizleyin ve dogrudan gunes 15181 gbrmeyen,
@ serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayin. @

Degistirme
Firca bashigi

En iyi sonuclar icin Philips Sonicare firca basliklarini 3 ayda bir
degistirin. Sadece Philips Sonicare yedek firca basliklanni kullanin.

Geri donuisim

- Kullamm 6mru sonunda urtint normal evsel atiklannizla birlikte
atmayin; resmi geri donusum toplama noktalarnna teslim edin.
Boyle yaparak cevreyi korumaya yardimci olursunuz.

Sarj edilebilir pilin ¢cikarilmasi
Uyan: Sarj edilebilir pili yalmzca cihazi atarken ¢ikann. Pili cckarmadan
once tamamen bosaldigindan emin olun.
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Sarj edilebilir pili ¢ctkarmak icin havlu veya bez, cekic ve duz uclu
(standart) bir tornavida kullanmaniz gerekir. Asagidaki proseduru
uygularken temel guvenlik 6nlemlerine dikkat edin. Gozlerinizi,
ellerinizi, parmaklanmz ve tUzerinde calistigimz ylzeyi mutlaka
koruyun.
1 Sarj edilebilir pilin tum sarjint bitirmek icin sap1 sarj cihazindan
cikann, Philips Sonicare'i acin ve durana kadar calistinn.
Philips Sonicare acilamayana kadar bu islemi tekrarlayin.
2 Firca bashigin cikann ve atin. Sapin tamamini bir havlu ya da bez
(Sek. 18) ile kapatin.
3 Sapi tek elinizle Ust kismindan tutun ve sap muhafazasina alt
kismin 1,2 cm Ustunden vurun. Uc kapagi (Sek. 19) gkartmak icin
4 taraftan da cekicle sertce vurun.

Not: I¢ kisimdaki gecmeli baglantilan koparmak icin ug kismina
birkac kez vurmaniz gerekebilir.

4 Uc kapag dis fircasi sapindan cikarnn. U¢ kapak muhafazadan
@ kolayca aynlmazsa, uc kapak aynlana (Sek. 20) kadar 3. adinm @
tekrarlayin.
5 Sapi ters tutarak cubugu sert bir yiizeye bastinn. ic kisimdaki
parcalar muhafazadan kolayca aynlmazsa, bu parcalar aynlana
(Sek. 21) kadar 3. adimi tekrarlayin.
Plastik pil kapagini (Sek. 22) cikarn.
7 Tornavidayi i¢c kisimdaki parcalann alt tarafinda bulunan pil ve
siyah cerceve arasina yerlestirin. Ardindan siyah cercevenin
(Sek. 23) alt kismint kirmak icin tornavidayi pilden ¢ikann.
8 Pili yesil baskili devre plakasina baglayan metal tirnagr kirmak icin
tornavidayi pilin alt kismi ile ve siyah cerceve arasina takin. Bu
islem, pilin alt kisminin cerceveden (Sek. 24) aynlmasin saglar.
9 Ikinci metal pil tirnagint (Sek. 25) kirmak icin pili tutarak ic kisimdaki
parcalardan cekerek cikarin.

Dikkat: Parmaklariniza zarar vermemek icin pil tirnaklarinin sivri
uclarina dikkat edin.

35_021_1528_1_Booklet_A6_v1.indd 35 12/07/16 10:4



®

36 Tirkce

10 Kalan pil sarjindan olusabilecek elektrik kisa devrelerini 6nlemek

icin pil baglantilanm bantla kaplayin. Sarj edilebilir pil geri
donusturalebilir; Grinun geri kalan parcalan da uygun bir sekilde
(Sek. 26) atilmalidir.

Garanti ve destek

Bilgi veya destege ihtiyac duyarsaniz, lutfen www.philips.com/
support adresini ziyaret edin veya dunya ¢capinda garanti kitapgigin
okuyun.

Garanti sinirlamalan
Asagidakiler, uluslararasi garanti kapsaminda degildir:

Firca basliklan.

Onaylanmamis yedek parca kullanimi nedeniyle olusan hasarlar.
Yanlis kullamim, ihmalkarlik, modifikasyon veya yetkisiz kisilerce
yapilan onanmdan kaynaklanan hasarlar.

Normal yipranma, ¢entikler, cizikler, asinma, renk degistirme veya
solma.
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